- (c) In the event that the Internal Revenue Service revokes, cancels or suspends the exempt status of any corporation, individual, estate, trust or organization referred to in clause (a) of this subdivision, such corporation, individual, estate, trust or organization shall notify the commissioner in writing of such action within 90 days after receipt of notice from the Internal Revenue Service.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective for all years beginning after December 31, 1971.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 803—H.F.No.1766

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the department of administration; providing for the preparation of the state payroll; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 16.027, by adding subdivisions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 16.027, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 6. STATE PAYROLL; PREPARATION. All payrolls for the compensation of work performed, by elective and appointive state officers and employees, with the exception of the legislative and judicial branches, shall be prepared by the central payroll section of the department of administration.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 16.027, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 7. (1) To facilitate the lowering of the payroll preparation cost, the commissioner of administration may authorize certification by authorized officials as to hours worked for payroll purposes in anticipation of the hours actually worked. The commissioner shall prescribe such procedures as may be necessary to assure that no payment shall be made for hours not worked unless covered by leave in accordance with civil service rules and regulations or as provided in clause (2).
- (2) Upon certification by the commissioner of administration, any agency of the state government shall release part or all of any fund held for an employee to correct an overpayment to any officer or

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

employee described in section 1 of this act who has been erroneously paid.

Provided, however, that employee contributions in a retirement fund shall not be released until such time as the former state employee or person otherwise entitled thereto would be eligible to apply for a refundment and has been given proper notice. Amounts paid under the provisions of this section shall be considered the equivalent of a refundment. If an employee or survivor is entitled to an immediate or deferred annuity or survivor benefit, no funds shall be paid from his retirement account under the provisions of this section.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 804—H.F.No.1837

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Champlin; authorizing the taking of a special federal census and its use.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. CHAMPLIN, VILLAGE OF; SPECIAL CENSUS. The governing body of the village of Champlin may by resolution request the federal director of the census to take one special census of the population of the village of Champlin before January 1, 1973. A certified copy of the results of such census shall be filed with the appropriate state authorities by the governing body of the village. The result of any such census so taken and filed shall be the population of the village for purposes of any law providing that population is a required qualification for distribution of highway aids under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 162. Such special census shall remain in force and effect until the 1980 federal decennial census is completed and the results filed or until such other special federal census as may be authorized is completed. The expense of taking the special census shall be paid by the village of Champlin.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the village of Champlin, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 4, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by $\underline{underline}$, deletions by $\underline{strikeout}$.